How to proceed when disapproved by railroad commissioner.

stoppage of trains at such crossings shall not apply; but if such railroad commissioner shall disapprove such plan or fail to approve the same within twenty (20) days of the filing thereof with him, such companies, or either of them, may apply in the county where such crossing is situated, to the district court in and for said county, or to a judge thereof in vacation, by petition in writing, setting forth the object of said application, and said court or judge shall thereupon appoint a time and place for the hearing of said petition, and a copy of the order appointing such time and place, together with a copy of said petition, shall be served on said railroad commissioner at least ten(10) days before the day appointed for said hearing, and said district court or judge thereof in vacation shall have full power, upon the hearing of said petition, to grant the prayer thereof or make such other order thereon as may be proper in the premises.

When act to take effect. SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1885.

CHAPTER 86.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION SIXTY-THREE (63) OF CHAPTER THIRTY-TWO (32) OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878), RELATING TO LIENS OF LABORERS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Inserting "railroad cross-ties." SECTION 1. That section sixty three (63) of chapter thirty-two (32) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878) be and the same is hereby amended by inserting after the word "logs," in the third line of said section, the words "railroad cross ties."

When act to take effect.

SEC. 2. This act to take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 9, 1885.